RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA FOR STREET CLOSURE MARKET STREET FROM BRIDGE STREET TO 11th STREET AND 10th STREET FROM MAIN STREET TO FREMONT STREET FOR THE SPECIAL EVENT "COLUSA COUNTY FAIR PARADE" ON THE FIRST OR SECOND FRIDAY IN JUNE THROUGH THE YEAR 2029

WHEREAS, the city has applied to the State of California to conduct its annual Colusa County Fair Parade" on State property; and

WHEREAS, "Colusa County Fair Parade" will require the temporary closure of State Highway Route 20 on the first or second Friday in June each year between Bridge Street and 10th Street between the hours of 5:00 pm and 8:00 pm; and

WHEREAS, said temporary closure will cause the re-routing of traffic onto Main Street.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA approves and consents to the proposed "Colusa County Fair Parade" and recommends approval of and consents to the proposed re-routing of traffic onto and over the described city streets upon terms and conditions deemed appropriate and necessary by the State of California, Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Colusa at a special meeting duly held on the 16th day of April 2024.

Shelly Kittle, City Clerk	
Attest:	DANIEL VACA, MAYOR
NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	

ANTEC